

No. 16-898

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. WERNER, PETITIONER,

v.

EDWARD F. WALL, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

State of Wisconsin
Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us
(608) 267-9323

Attorneys for Edward F. Wall, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Petitioner’s Request For Error Correction Should Be Rejected.....	13
II. AD #02-10 Violates No Clearly Established Law.....	15
III. AD #02-10 Comports With The Eighth Amendment And The Procedural Aspects Of The Due Process Clause	22
IV. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Underlying Constitutional Issues	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Guerrero</i> , 688 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004)	19
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	14, 15
<i>Armato v. Grounds</i> , 766 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	14, 20
<i>Bd. of Pardons v. Allen</i> , 482 U.S. 369 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Peters</i> , 256 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18, 23
<i>Cordrey v. Prisoner Review Bd.</i> , 21 N.E.3d 423 (Ill. 2014).....	17
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	26
<i>Ellis v. Dixon</i> , 349 U.S. 458 (1955).....	27

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Garner v. Jones</i> , 529 U.S. 244 (2000).....	25
<i>Grobarchik v. Wisconsin</i> , 307 N.W.2d 170 (Wis. 1981)	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	15
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....	22
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P.3d 867 (Cal. 2015).....	27
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	24
<i>Moore v. Tartler</i> , 986 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	24, 26
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	14, 15

<i>Rice ex rel. Rice v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 675 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Sample v. Diecks</i> , 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Scott v. Baldwin</i> , 720 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher</i> , 608 N.W.2d 425 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)	19
<i>State ex rel. Riesch v. Schwarz</i> , 692 N.W.2d 219 (Wis. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Morgan</i> , 591 N.W.2d 922 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	26
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	14, 20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
Wis. Stat. § 301.03	8
Wis. Stat. § 301.45	4
Wis. Stat. § 301.46	4, 8

Wis. Stat. § 301.48	4
Wis. Stat. § 302.335	3, 25
Wis. Stat. § 304.06	3, 4

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 328.03	3
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 328.16	7
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 328.27	3, 5
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.03	4, 7, 24
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.04	4
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.05	4
Wis. Admin. Code § DOC 331.06	4
Wis. Admin. Code ch. HA 2.....	4

Other Authorities

Marjorie A. Shields, Annotation, <i>Validity of Statutes Imposing Residency Restrictions on Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 25 A.L.R.6th 227 (2007).....	27
Stephen M. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	13
Sup. Ct. R. 10	13
